Unit Credit’ (PUC),the method recognised by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard,LKAS 19 on ‘Employee Benefit’.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2015 171

38.2  Actuarial assumptions

2015 2014

Discount rate 9.00% 9.00%

Future salary increment rate 10% p.a.  10% on
January 2015
and thereafter
 12% p.a.

 Retirement age

 Expected average working life of the active participants is 5 - 6 years for the year ended 31st December 2015.

38.3  Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other

variables held constant in the employment  benefit liability measurement.

 The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and
salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase/ (Decrease) in
Discount Rate

Increase/ (Decrease) in
Salary Increment

 Sensitivity effect on Income
 statement Increase /(Reduction)
 in results for the year
 (Rs’000)

 Sensitivity effect
 on Employment Benefit
 Obligation Increase /(Decrease)
 in the Liability
 (Rs’000)

1%   (12.376)  (12.376)

(1%)   13.776  13.776

* 1%  13.608  13.608

* (1%)  (12.400)  (12.400)

*  Discount rate is fixed at; 2015 - 9%

  Salary Increment rates for; 2015 - 10%

39  Stated capital

   Company   Group

as at 31st December 2015 2014 2015 2014

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01st January  2,124,457 1,607,000  2,124,457  1,607,000

New share issue  -   517,457  -   517,457

Balance as at 31st December  2,124,457  2,124,457  2,124,457  2,124,457

No of shares in issue

Balance as at 01st January 165,875 135,000 165,875 135,000

New share issue  -   30,875  -   30,875

Balance as at 31st December  165,875  165,875  165,875  165,875

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC172

39.a Adjustment due to amalgamation

 Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka PLC (MBSL) amalgamated with MBSL Savings Bank Limited (MSB) and MCSL Financial Services Limited
(MCSL) with effect from 01st January 2015. The amalgamation was effective by way of a share swap, whereby the shareholders of MSB
and MCSL offered ordinary voting shares in MBSL in the following manner.

1)  One ordinary voting share in MBSL for every 280.25 ordinary shares and one ordinary voting share in MBSL for every 389.10
ordinary non-voting shares held in MSB.

2)  One ordinary voting share in MBSL for every 2.35 ordinary voting shares held in MCSL.